

No. 12-10882

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE LEE HALL,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

**BRIEF OF FORMER JUDGES AND LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD M. RE

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

LAUREN PARDEE

JONES DAY

222 E 41st St.
New York, NY 10017

BEONG-SOO KIM*

Counsel of Record

JONES DAY
555 SOUTH FLOWER ST.,
50TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CA

90071-2452

(213) 243-2503

bkim@jonesday.com

**Admission pending*

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. FLORIDA’S OUTLIER APPROACH TO DEFINING MENTAL RETARDATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, INCLUDING <i>ATKINS</i> , AND UNDERMINES RESPECT FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	5
A. Among the States, Florida Has Taken an Unduly Restrictive Approach to Defining Mental Retardation Under <i>Atkins</i>	5
B. While States Can Develop Differing Procedural Mechanisms to Enforce a Constitutional Right, They May Not Redefine the Right Itself	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
C. Florida’s Outlier Approach to Mental Retardation Improperly Redefines the Constitutional Right Recognized in Atkins By Unduly Restricting the Consideration of Relevant Evidence	14
D. Florida’s Outlier Approach Threatens to Undermine Public Confidence in the Criminal Justice System	20
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	19
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) (per curiam).....	7, 8
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) (plurality opinion)	9
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	9
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	10
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	9
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	12
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	10, 11, 20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	13
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	17
<i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	12
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	8
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10
<i>Sibach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	12
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	17
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	9
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	17
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.137(1) (2012)	7
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(6)(h)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John H. Blume et al., <i>Of Atkins and Men: Deviations from Clinical Definitions of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 18 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 691 (2009)	6, 19
Raymond Bonner & Sarah Rimer, <i>Mentally Retarded Man Facing Texas Execution</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 12, 2000, http://www.nytimes.com/2000/11/12/us/mentally-retarded-man-facing-texas-execution-draws-wide-attention.html?pagewanted=all&src=pm	22
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Heather K. Gerken, <i>Uncooperative Federalism</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 1256 (2009).....	8
Andrew Cohen, <i>Executing the Mentally Handicapped Is Illegal – Except When It Isn’t</i> , The Atlantic, Apr. 23, 2013, http://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/04/executing-the-mentally-handicapped-is-illegal-except-when-it-isnt/275219/	21
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>A Crisis of Confidence: Americans’ Doubts About the Death Penalty</i> (June 2007), http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/CoC.pdf	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
David R. Dow, <i>Supreme Court Outlawed Executing Mentally Retarded, But Texas Does It Anyway</i> , The Daily Beast, Aug. 14, 2012, http://www.thedailybeast.com/articles/2012/08/14/supreme-court-outlawed-executing-mentally-retarded-but-texas-does-it-anyway.html	21
Lindsay C. Harrison, <i>Although Supreme Court Ruled It Unconstitutional, Georgia Inmate Has Hours to Live</i> , USA Today, July 14, 2013, http://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2013/07/14/mentally-retarded-inmate-death-penalty-column/2512025	21
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>U.S. Death Penalty Support Lowest in More than 40 years</i> , Gallup Politics (Oct. 29, 2013), http://www.gallup.com/poll/165626/death-penalty-support-lowest-years.aspx	20
Trymaine Lee, <i>'Mentally Retarded' Killer Denied Stay of Execution</i> , MSNBC, July 10, 2013, http://www.msnbc.com/news-nation/mentally-retarded-killer-denied-stay-exe	21
Ed Pilkington, <i>Texas Set To Execute Death Row Inmate Diagnosed as 'Mentally Retarded'</i> , The Guardian, Aug. 5, 2012, http://www.theguardian.com/world/2012/aug/05/texas-death-row-mentally-retarded	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Ross Ramsey, <i>UT/TT Poll: Texans Distrust Big Institutions on Privacy</i> , The Texas Tribune (Nov. 8, 2013), http://www.texastribune.org/2013/11/08/uttt-poll-texans-dont-trust-institutions-privacy/	21
John Rudolf, <i>Milton Mathis, Convicted Killer, Executed in Texas Despite Evidence of Retardation</i> , The Huffington Post, June 21, 2011, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/06/21/milton-mathis-executed-killer_n_881885.html	22
Jordan Smith, <i>Smart Enough to Die</i> , The Austin Chronicle, Apr. 19, 2013, http://www.austinchronicle.com/news/2013-04-19/smart-enough-to-die/	21
Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, <i>Atkins v. Virginia: Lessons from Substance and Procedure in the Constitutional Regulation of Capital Punishment</i> , 57 DePaul L. Rev. 721 (2008).....	6
